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SUMMARY

Clarendon is an insurance group, which is a member of the Hannover Re Group. Clarendon National Insurance (CIG) is the affiliate that managed Maine workers’ compensation claims for the period under examination (2003).  CIG claims were handled with oversight from Clarendon’s Claims Oversight Department by one of the following third party administrators (TPAs): 

· AARLA

4270 W. Reichert St. #101

Fresno, CA  93722

· North American Risk Services

2600 Westhall Lane

Maitland, FL 32751

The Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (MWCB) examined four (4) claim files for the period under examination (2003) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

The audit sample included all of CIG 2003 Maine workers’ compensation claims.  Of the claim files audited, there were three (3) “lost time” claims and one (1) “medical only” claim.

The compliance tables found on pages 14 through 16 of this report are representative of MWCB findings as of May 27, 2005.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and received additional information, missing form filings, form corrections, and indemnity payments and adjustments.

Following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables and of the steps taken since May 27, 2005 to rectify identified noncompliance issues.  This discussion also includes other significant issues identified by the audit.

· Form filing

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the MWCB Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 11

	WCB-8, (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 205(9)

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 1


· Failure to file any MWCB form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1) (A) or (B).

· An Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1) must be filed when an employee loses a day or more from work because of a work-related injury.  A WCB-1 must be filed with the MWCB within seven (7) days from the employer’s notice or knowledge of the incapacity.  

· Zero (0) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed timely.

· Two (2) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed late.

· One (1) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease form was not filed as of May 27, 2005.
· In response to the Audit Division’s request for this form, no Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease was filed.  CIG submitted notification that claim # CC2814 was outsourced to Crawford and Company which cannot locate the file. 
· A Wage Statement and a Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2 and WCB-2A forms respectively) must be filed within thirty (30) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.  

· Zero (0) Wage Statements and zero (0) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed timely.

· Three (3) Wage Statements and three (3) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were not filed as of May 27, 2005.
· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, CIG submitted two (2) missing Wage Statements and two (2) missing Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements.  No Wage Statement and Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement forms were filed for claim # CC2814. (See previous comments regarding this claim).
· Either a Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) or a Notice of Controversy (WCB-9) must be filed within fourteen (14) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for incapacity.  
· Zero (0) Memorandum of Payment forms were filed timely.

· CIG’s compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings is 0%, which is radically below the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.

· One (1) Memorandum of Payment form was filed late.

· Two (2) Memorandum of Payment forms were not filed as of May 27, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, CIG submitted one (1) missing Memorandum of Payment form.  No Memorandum of Payment form was filed for claim # CC2814. (See previous comments regarding this claim).

· A Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4) form must be filed when an employee returns to work.

· Three (3) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were required (one (1) discontinuance and two (2) modifications), and none were filed in accordance with Board Rules as of May 27, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, CIG submitted two (2) missing Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms (two (2) modifications).  No Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation form (One (1) Discontinuance) was filed for claim # CC2814. (See previous comments regarding this claim). 
· A Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A) or (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form (WCB-8) must be filed in all circumstances other than the return to work with the same employer or an increase in pay of the employee. (Section 205(9)).
· One (1) Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A) or (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form was required, and not filed in accordance with Board Rules as of May 27, 2005.
· In response to the Audit Division’s request for this filing, CIG submitted one (1) missing Consent Between Employer and Employee form.  
· Once indemnity payments have been made, a Statement of Compensation Paid form (WCB-11, Interim Report) must be filed within one hundred ninety-five (195) days of the date of injury.  A subsequent Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11) form must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the anniversary date of the injury when payments (of any type) have been made since the previous WCB-11 form was filed.  A Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11, Final Report) must be filed when no further payments are anticipated.

· Zero (0) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed timely.

· Two (2) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were not filed as of May 27, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, CIG submitted one (1) missing Statement of Compensation Paid form.  No Statement of Compensation Paid form was filed for claim # CC2814. (See previous comments regarding this claim). 
· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(2) provides the requirements for benefit payments.

· Unless a Notice of Controversy has been filed, the initial indemnity payment must be made within 14 days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.

· Zero (0) initial indemnity payments were paid timely.
· CIG’s’ compliance for initial indemnity payments is 0%, which is radically below the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.
· Two (2) initial indemnity payments were paid late as of May 27, 2005.

· One (1) of those late initial indemnity payments was paid twenty (20) days after it became due and payable which is in violation of Section 205(2) but not subject to penalty under Section 205(3).
· One (1) of those late initial indemnity payments was paid thirty-one (31) days after it became due and payable which is in violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· One (1) initial indemnity payment was not paid as of May 27, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request to calculate benefits and submit proof of payment, CIG submitted proof of payment. The initial indemnity payment was paid seven hundred, eighty-six (786) days after it became due and payable which is in violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· Subsequent indemnity payments must be made weekly.

· Twenty-seven (27) subsequent payments were paid timely.

· Thirty-nine (39) subsequent payments were paid late.

· One (1) of those late subsequent payments was paid later than 30 days after it became due and payable, which is in violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(4) and Rule 8.8 provide the requirements for calculating average weekly wages (AWWs).  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(1) provides the requirements for determining weekly benefit rates (WBRs).

· Two (2) claims were compensated as of May 27, 2005:

· In response to the Audit Division’s request to calculate benefits and submit proof of payment, CIG paid one (1) claim that had not been compensated prior to the audit.  CIG paid the claim at the maximum rate because it had not collected the wage information timely.  This resulted in an overpayment of $13.25.  
· One (1) claim’s accuracy of benefits paid could not be determined because outstanding information (wage information) was requested by the Audit Division but has not been received to date. (See previous comments regarding claim # CC2814). 

· One (1) claim’s accuracy of benefits paid could not be determined because outstanding information (complete payment history) was requested by the Audit Division but has not been received to date.  
· One (1) AWW and one (1) WBR were calculated correctly.

· One (1) AWW and one (1) WBR were calculated incorrectly.
· One (1) AWW and one (1) WBR could not be calculated and the accuracy could not be determined for claim # CC2814. (See previous comments regarding this claim). 

· Collectively, the aforementioned errors that could be measured resulted in a net overpayment of $13.25.  

· Other significant issues

· The following regulations (regarding record retention) must be adhered to: 

· 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 355(14)(B):  Insurers (which includes self-insurers for purposes of this section) must keep a permanent record of the amount and date of each loss paid;

· 24-A M.R.S.A. Section 2384-C(9):  Insurers and self-insurers must keep medical claim records for no less than 3 years from the date of injury or reported illness;

· 24-A M.R.S.A. Section 3410(1)(B):  Domestic insurers must retain records until completion of an examination by the Bureau of Insurance or 6 years after the file was closed, whichever occurs first;

· Bureau of Insurance Rule Ch. 250, Section II(I):  Individual self-insurers must maintain claim records for a minimum of 6 years after the date the claim is closed; and,

· Bureau of Insurance Rule Ch. 250, Section III(I)(2):  Group self-insurers must maintain claim records for a minimum of 6 years after the date the claim is closed.  
· The auditor was not provided access to CIG’s paper files for one (1) claim.  Therefore, all conclusions pertaining to that claim are based only on CIG’s electronic records.

PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to injured employees

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3) 

“When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within thirty (30) days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over thirty (30) days in which the benefits are not paid.  Not more than $1,500 in total may be added pursuant to this subsection.  For purposes of ratemaking, daily charges paid under this subsection do not constitute elements of loss.”

Delays of initial indemnity payments, subject to Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Mulldune, Duane vs. Underground Services Ins.

Date of Injury: 06/30/03

Date of ER Notified of Incapacity: 06/30/03

Claim #:  CC2814
	No NOC was filed, and the initial indemnity payment (08/14/04) was made 31 days after compensation became due and payable (07/14/04).


	$50.00

	
	
	

	Nugent, Donald vs. Norval A. Toner

Date of Injury:  01/15/03

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 04/01/03

Claim #:  60181

WCB File #:  3004748
	No NOC was filed, and the initial indemnity payment (06/09/05) was made 786 days after compensation became due and payable (04/15/03).


	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Initial Indemnity Payments
	
	$1,550.00


A delay of a subsequent indemnity payment, subject to Section 205(3), was found on the following claim:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Averill,  Glen vs. Richard Henry Blunsden

Date of Injury:  05/01/03

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 05/02/03

Claim #:  60540

WCB File #:  3007991
	The subsequent indemnity payment (10/28/04) was made 51 days after the previous indemnity payment (09/07/04).
	$700.00

	
	
	

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Initial Indemnity Payments
	
	$700.00


· Penalties payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) 

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· No action will be taken at this time.

To avoid future penalty referral(s) under this Section and/or Section 360(2), CIG must take corrective measures to address the following inadequacies:

· Failure to pay claims timely

· Failure to pay claims accurately

· Failure to properly discontinue benefits

· Failure to following regulations regarding record retention

· Failure to file to timely file MWCB forms

· Failure to provide requested information to MWCB by deadline, or at all.

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)

“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(A) were found on the following claim:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Not Filed
	
	Penalty Exposure

	
	06/30/03
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	
	$100.00

	Total
	
	
	
	$600.00


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B) 

“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	
	Penalty Exposure

	
	05/01/03
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	
	DISMISSED PER MWCB ABUSE UNIT

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid Interim
	
	$100.00

	
	
	
	
	

	
	01/15/03
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	
	                                       PAID

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	
	$100.00

	Total
	
	
	
	$700.00


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)

“The board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· No action taken
COMPLIANCE TABLES

· Form Filing

A. First Report (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Filed Late
	
	2
	67%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	33%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Not Filed
	
	3
	100%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Not Filed
	
	3
	100%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Filed Late
	
	1
	33%

	Not Filed
	
	2
	67%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Not Filed
	
	3
	100%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


F. Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A)
	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed Timely
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	100%

	Total 
	
	1
	100%


G. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

N/A
H. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed Timely
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Not Filed
	
	2
	100%

	Total 
	
	2
	100%


· Indemnity Benefits

A. Prompt Initial Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	15-28
	Days
	1
	33%

	29+
	Days
	2
	67%

	Total Due
	
	3
	100%


B.
Prompt Subsequent Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	27
	        41%

	8-14
	Days
	
	27
	41%

	15 +
	Days
	
	12
	18%

	Total Due
	
	66
	100%


C.
Accuracy of Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	1
	50%

	Incorrect
	
	
	1
	50%

	Total 
	
	2
	100%


D.
Accuracy of Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	1
	50%

	Incorrect
	
	
	1
	50%

	Total 
	
	2
	100%
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